
Why install red light cameras?
 The City of Houston is committed to the safety of the 

community and dedicated to reducing preventable 
collisions at signalized intersections. Every year, 
thousands of crashes occur in Houston due to 
motorists that run red lights.

 The Stop Red Light Running Program reports 
that red light camera safety programs in other 
cities have resulted in crash reductions between 
40 and 90 percent.

The time saved by running a red light —
only seconds.
 Red light running is the leading cause of urban 

crashes according to the Insurance Institute for 
Highway Safety. In 2004, more than 900 people 
were killed and an estimated 168,000 were injured 
in crashes that involved red light running.

 Houston-Galveston Area Council data indicates that 
red light collisions in the Houston area account 
for approximately $225 million per year in total 
comprehensive cost.

Police can’t be at the intersection 24/7.
 The City of Houston simply does not have enough 

officers to set up conventional police enforcement 
at each intersection and enforce red light running 
violations. In addition to manpower limitations, 
traditional enforcement endangers the lives of officers 
as well as innocent motorists and pedestrians due to 
the fact that the officer typically follows a violating 
vehicle through the red light to stop it.

We want to change driver behavior.
 The ultimate goal of the red light camera traffic 

safety program is to change driver behavior. Every 
driver makes a decision when approaching an 
intersection where the light has just turned red. 
Impatient drivers often choose to continue through 
the intersection, ignoring the law and putting 
lives at risk. According to New York City statistics, 
since the operation of their red light camera 
traffic safety system began, red light running has 
decreased by 73 percent.

How does it work?

 

 The system is activated when a vehicle enters the 
intersection AFTER the traffic signal has turned red. 
The camera system takes a series of two images.

   The first image shows the vehicle before 
crossing the white stop line after the red light 
was illuminated.

   The second image shows the violator in the middle 
of the intersection with the red light illuminated

 Time, date, and duration of the yellow and red lights are 
also recorded. A close-up of the vehicle’s license plate 
is created from one of the two images captured.

 Vehicles in the intersection when the signal changes 
to red will not activate the cameras. 

Notices are approved by the Houston 
Police Department.
 For each violation, the images and video are reviewed 

and approved by the Houston Police Department 
before a Notice of Violation is issued and mailed to 
the vehicle’s registered owner.

Notices of Violation identify the vehicle 
not the driver.
 Violation images capture the vehicle, the license 

plate number, and the violation itself. Video enables 
the system to capture extenuating circumstances, and 
a detailed overview of the intersection. All violations 
are issued to the vehicle’s registered owner. No images 
of the vehicle’s occupants are captured or appear on 
the Notices of Violation.

 

 

How do violations affect my driving record 
and insurance?
 Violations captured by the red light camera traffic 

safety program are civil violations and treated much 
like parking tickets. This violation is not reported to 
the Texas Department of Public Safety nor your 
insurance company.
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Que hacer si recibe una Notificación por violar 
la ley.
 Usted tiene tres opciones cuando recibe una infracción.

1. Pagar los $75.00 de multa.
   Pago por Internet. Ir a www.violationinfo.com y registrar 

su numero de aviso y su número de PIN, los cuales se 
encuentran en la caja color rojo del lado derecho de su 
infracción.

   Pago por Correo. Mande su cheque por correo (cheque 
a nombre de City of Houston) en el sobre que se le 
mandó con un cupón impreso en la parte de abajo, al 
reverse de su infracción.

   Pago con Tarjeta de Crédito. Llamar al 1-866-790-4111 
de 9:00 a.m. a 6:00 pm centro. Hay un cargo adicional 
al hacer el pago con tarjeta.

   Pago en Persona. Usted puede hacer su pago en persona 
acudiendo al edifi cio de la Corte Municipal de Houston 
localizada en:

   Houston Municipal Court
  1400 Lubbock
  Houston, TX 77002-1553
  713-247-5100

2. Apelar la Infraccion.
   Usted o su consejero legal deberá aparecer en la Corte 

en la fecha o antes de la fecha que aparece en las partes 
de arriba y de abajo del lado derecho de su notifi cación 
para pedir que se revise su Aviso de Infraccion ante un 
ofi cial, asi como se indica en el Código de Ordenanza. 
Es posible que le den una audiencia de inmediato o 
puede usted mandar a su consejero legal para que de en 
depósito el monto de la multa y se le de una fecha para 
una nueva audiencia dentro de los próximos 30 días.

3.  Presentar una Declaración de No-Responsabilidad 
que diga que usted no iba conduciendo el auto.

   Usted puede obtener un forma llamada “Declaración de 
No-Responsabilidad” en la Corte o simplemente bajarla 
electrónicamente en la página www.Violationinfo.com. 
Esta declaración debe ser llenada de manera correcta y 
en su totalidad y debe ser entregada personalmente por 
usted en la Corte.

Para mas información acerca de la Aplicación del 
Programa de Seguridad por medio de Cámaras de la 

Ciudad de Houston visite la página

www.houstontx.gov/police/traffi csafety.htm

o comuniquese a:

Centro de Procesamiento de Infracciones Centro del 
Servicio al Cliente de Houston

 1-866-790-4111

CIUDAD DE HOUSTON

EL PROGRAMA DE
ALTO EN LUZ ROJA

(Enfocar en Seguridad)
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¿Por que instalar cámaras de luz roja?
 La ciudad de Houston está comprometida con la 

seguridad de su comunidad y se ha dedicado a reducir 
el número de accidentes en las intersecciones con 
semáforos en rojo. Cada año hay miles de accidentes 
en Houston que ocurren debido a que los conductores 
no se detienen cuando la luz cambia a rojo.

 El Programa de Alto en Luz Roja reporta que los 
programas de seguriad a través de cámaras en otras 
ciudades han reducido los accidentes de este tipo 
de entre un 40 a un 90 por ciento.

El tiempo ganado al pasarse un semáforo en 
rojo – solo segundos.
 Pasarse el semáforo en rojo es la causa número uno de 

accidentes urbanos de acuerdo al Instituto de Seguridad 
en las Autopistas. En el 2004, más de 900 personas 
murieron y al rededor de 168,000 resultaron heridos 
de gravedad debido a accidentes que involucran el no 
detenerse cuando el semáforo esta en rojo.

 Los datos del Consejo del área de Houston-Galveston 
indican que los accidentes de luz roja en el area de 
Houston le cuestan a la ciudad aproximadamente 
$225 millones al año.

La policia no puede permanecer en las 
intersecciones 24/7.
 La Ciudad de Houston simplemente no cuenta con 

el número de oficiales necesarios para permanecer en 
todas las intersecciones para enforzar la ley y aplicar 
multas a los infractores. Además de las limitaciones en 
el número de personal, cuando una persona se pasa el 
semáforo en rojo, la obligacián del oficial es perseguirlo 
para que se detenga y esta rutina puede ser peligrosa 
tanto para los oficiales como para los peatones.

Queremos cambiar la actitud de los conductores.
 El máximo objetivo del Programa de Seguridad a 

través de las Cámaras es el de cambiar la actitud de 
los conductores. Cada conductor toma una decisión 
al llegar a la intersección en donde el semáforo acaba 
de cambiar a luz roja. Los conductores impacientes 
generalmente optan por continuar sin detenerse, 
ignorando la ley y poniendo en peligro su vida y la de 
los demás. Este programa de seguridad en el tráfico a 
través de las cámaras ha reducido esta situación en 
la que los conductores no se detienen en un 73% en 
la cidad de Nueva York, tambien se han reducido las 
fatalidades en un 35%.

¿Como funciona?

 El sistema es activado cuando un auto entra en la 
intersección DESPUES de que el semáforo cambió a 
luz roja. En este caso el sistema de cámaras toma una 
serie de dos imágenes.

   La primer imágen muestra al vehículo antes de o al 
momento de cruzar la linea de alto blanca, después 
de haberse iluminado la luz roja en el semáforo.

   La segunda imágen muestra al infractor a la mitad 
de la intersección con la luz roja iluminada.

 La hora, fecha y duración del semáforo tanto en 
amarillo como en rojo también quedan grabados. Una 
de las dos imágenes toma un acercamiento del número 
de placa del vehículo.

 Los vehículos que ya se encontraban dentro de la 
intersección cuando el semáforo cambió a rojo no 
activarán las cámaras.

La Notification de su infracción la expide 
el Departamento de Policia de la Ciudad 
de Houston.
 Para cada infracción, las imágenes y el video son 

revisados por el Departamento de Policia de Houston 
antes de que el aviso de infracción sea emitido y 
enviado por correo a la persona que se encuentra 
registrada como dueño del vehículo.

Las Notificaciones de Infracción identifican al 
vehículo, no al conductor.
 Las imágenes que muestran la infraccion capturan 

al vehículo y al número de placa del mismo. El video 
permite al sistema la captura de varias circunstancias 
extenuas y una detallada visión de la intersección 
en cuestión. Todas las infracciones se procesan a 
nombre de la persona bajo la cual esta registrado el 
vehículo. En la notificación no aparecen imágenes 
de los ocupantes del vehículo.

¿Como afectan estas infracciones a mi record de 
manejo y a mi seguro?
 Las infracciones capturadas bajo el sistema de seguridad 

de tráfico por medio de cámaras son infracciones 
de tipo civil y reciben un trato similar a las multas 
de aparcamiento.

 Estas multas no se le reportan al Departamento de 
Vehículos de Texas ni tampoco a la compañía de 
seguro del conductor.
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11. KEY PERSONNEL RESUMES 
One page resumes, licenses, and certifications for Project Team Key Personnel. 

11.1 RESUME FOR MR. J USTIN MCDOLE, PROGRAM MANAGER 

 

Qualifications 
Justin McDole is a motivated, results-driven project manager with a 
multifaceted background in project management, implementation, 
operations, workflow management, business development, contract 
negotiations, financial planning, budget management and product 
development.  He is a proven performer in executing contract 
deliverables, managing implementation time lines, growing sales 
revenue and negotiating cost-saving initiatives improving return on 
sales.  Through his years of experience he has demonstrated his 
ability to listen to prospects’/clients’ needs and develop solutions to 
meet their goals and budgets.  Mr. McDole has a reputation for 
dedication, creative problem solving and outstanding service.  In prior 
positions, he managed 18 employees, an $18 million annual budget 
administration and $21 million in annual revenue. 

As the Program Manager, Justin will manage client relations, as well 
as analyze client issues and implement the best course of action to 
bring those issues to a mutually satisfactory resolution.  This involves 
regular communication with the City of Miami staff involved with the 
Intersection Safety Camera program. 

Number of Years with ATS 
4 years 

 Number of Years as Program Manager 
13 years 

 Similar Project Experience 
Florida Program Manager for Apopka, Collier County, Coral Gables, 
Hallandale Beach, Homestead, Lakeland and North Miami Beach and 
Program Manager for some of our Texas programs. 

 Education 
University of Phoenix 
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11.2 RESUME FOR MS. CINDY RICHMOND, CLIENT SUPPORT SPECIALIST 

 

Qualifications 
Cindy Richmond is a Client Support Specialist who provides ongoing 
customer service to multiple Florida clients and to all of our Delaware 
and Louisiana clients. 

She has 10 years of experience in Client Services Management. 

Cindy’s primary responsibility is to provide operational support to our 
clients.  Cindy works directly with Police Department staff and Court 
staff to ensure that our clients’ programs are running effectively and 
efficiently.  She also monitors violations processing including 
customer service for each of the road safety programs that she 
oversees.  Cindy excels in providing prompt, courteous and 
professional client services. 

She will assist ATS’ Account Manager with managing any daily 
issues that arise during the contract with the City of Miami. 

Number of Years with ATS 
1 

 Number of Years in Client Services 
10 years 

 Similar Project Experience 
Currently works with the following Intersection Safety Camera 
programs: Palm Springs, Port Richey, West Miami, Apopka, 
Aventura, Casselberry, Groveland, Haverhill, Homestead, Lakeland, 
Miami Gardens, Palm Coast, Pembroke Pines, Sweetwater and 
Temple Terrace; Delaware and Louisiana. 

 Education 
Grossmont College – San Diego, CA 
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11.3 RESUME FOR MR. J UDD SOPOCI, FLORIDA PROJ ECT IMPLEMENTATION 
MANAGER 

 

Qualifications 
Judd has over 14 years of experience in the utility and software 
development industries, including over three years at American 
Traffic Solutions as a Senior Provisioning Specialist, a National 
Construction Division Business Analyst and the Florida Project 
Implementation Manager.  As a Senior Provisioning Specialist, Judd 
provisioned business phone service, Internet and power to all of ATS’ 
fixed camera sites throughout the United States.  As the National 
Construction Division Business Analyst, Judd analyzed processes 
and trained ATS employees on best business practices, helped 
administer ATS’ custom database, which has helped ATS’ 
construction division to forecast, plan, track and install fixed camera 
sites all over the country.  As a Project Implementation Manager 
(PIM), Judd currently manages the implementation and construction 
of all of ATS’ Florida Intersection Safety Camera programs. 

Judd will be the liaison between all subcontractors, sub-consultants, 
personnel, the City, the County and the State.  He will oversee the 
engineering, design, construction, equipment installation, back-office 
management, front-end management and overall implementation of 
the City’s Intersection Safety Camera program. 

Number of Years with ATS 
Over 3 

 Number of Years as Project Implementation Manager 
5 months (has been in our Construction Division for over three years) 

 Similar Project Experience 
Judd’s related work experience includes ordering and coordinating 
the installation of Internet service and electricity to ATS’ Intersection 
safety cameras across the United States, including ATS’ camera 
systems in Florida.  He most recently oversaw the Fort Lauderdale 
implementation.  The Fort Lauderdale cameras were installed within 
five days of permit approval.  

 Education 
University of South Dakota – B.S., Business Management 
Administration 

 



 Traffic Infraction Detector Program  
 RFP No. 09-10-026 
 Part 2 – Photos and Attachments 
 

2010 American Traffic Solutions, Inc.  Page 47 
  July 16, 2010 

11.4 RESUME FOR MR. BOB ZAITOONI, PE, SENIOR D&E MANAGER 

 

Qualifications 
Bob Zaitooni’s credentials include over 28 years of experience in 
traffic engineering and operations, design and construction of traffic 
signals and signal systems, and project management.  He is 
registered as a professional civil engineer in FL, TX, LA, CO, WA, 
VA, PA, DC, MD, NJ, MO, MS, TN and AZ.  Bob’s Florida certification 
is on the following page.    

His experience includes traffic engineering and operations, 
transportation engineering, and public works.  His career emphasis is 
on planning, design, preparation of plans, construction, and operation 
of transportation infrastructure and traffic management systems. 

Bob oversees the site selection process, the utility provisioning and 
the engineering and design of ATS’ camera programs.   

Number of Years with ATS 
4 

 Number of Years as Senior D&E Manager 
4 

 Similar Project Experience 
Bob has overseen the design and engineering of all of ATS’ fixed 
camera sites across the country, including our sites in Florida.  

 Education 
B.S., Civil Engineering 
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11.5 RESUME FOR MR. J OE PETERS, VP  – NATIONAL FIELD SERVICES 

 

Qualifications 
Joe Peters has over 20 years experience in services management in 
the high tech / IT industry.  He has experience supporting business 
critical applications, supporting “five 9’s” uptime requirements, and an 
extensive variety of end user clients and applications.  He has a great 
deal of experience in continual improvement processes, services 
process development, field service support and operations, and 
project management.  He also has a strong track record in business 
management, which allows him to apply technology and processes to 
meet business goals and objectives.  With this blend of project 
management and tactical field operations, Joe brings a set of 
experiences that enables ATS to provide a high level of support to 
our client base, providing maximum uptime of our systems, and 
minimal disruption when problems do arise.   

Mr. Peters will manage the field services staff, including the 
maintenance performed by the subcontractor.  He will make sure that 
service issues are handled correctly and in a timely manner for the 
City’s project. 

Number of Years with ATS 
4 

 Number of Years as VP – National Field Services 
4 

 Similar Project Experience 
Joe has overseen the maintenance and support for all of ATS’ 
installed road safety cameras, including ATS’ camera systems in 
Florida. 

 Education 
 Harvard University – School of Business 

 Executive Education – Achieving Breakthrough 
Services 

 University of Phoenix 

 Digital Equipment Corporation 

 MOSSO (Management of Sales/Services Operations) 

 Valuing Differences 

 Stress Management 

 HPO (High Performance Organizations 

Herkimer County Community College 
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11.6 RESUME FOR MR. KEN YOUNG, CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER 

 

Qualifications 
Ken Young has worked in the information technology field for 12 
years.   Ken is on the IACP Highway Safety Committee’s ETATS 
(Enforcement Technology Advisory Subcommittee) group.  He has 
been on the committee since January 2008.  The committee creates 
and manages technology specifications and provides certifications for 
road safety vendors to the police.  The group also maintains the ATR 
(Across-the-Road) radar specification and the Intersection Safety 
Camera specifications, as well as many others. 

Ken oversees software development, the data center and network 
infrastructure. 

Number of Years with ATS 
6 

 Number of Years as Chief Information Officer 
4 months (has overseen the software development group for the past 
five years and the product development group for 1 year) 

 Similar Project Experience 
Ken’s team has worked on all of ATS’ road safety camera programs, 
including its programs in Florida. 

 Education 
Virginia Polytechnic and State University – B.S., Computer Science 
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11.7 RESUME FOR MR. SCOTT NIEZGODZKI, LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGER 

 

Qualifications 
Scott has 15 years of training and development experience in a wide 
range of applications, including three years at American Traffic 
Solutions as a Senior Trainer and the Learning and Development 
Manager.  As a Senior Trainer Scott delivered and facilitated 
functional training for Police Departments and Court personnel on 
ATS’ software and camera systems.   

Scott manages and develops a Learning and Development function 
and Policy and Procedure group for American Traffic Solutions.  He 
consults with all levels of management regarding current and future 
developmental needs.     

He oversees his 10-member team who is responsible for training City 
staff on the use of the ATS camera system and violation processing 
application. 

Number of Years with ATS 
3 

 Number of Years as Learning and Development Manager 
3 

 Similar Project Experience 
Scott and his team are responsible for training all of ATS’ clients, 
including ATS’ Florida clients. 

 Education 
Arizona State University – B.S., Communication 
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11.8 COMPANY BIO FOR HORSEPOWER ELECTRIC, INSTALLATION 
SUBCONTRACTOR 
Horsepower Electric Inc. (HPE) is an electrical 
contracting company headquartered in Miami-Dade 
County, Florida.  HPE is a Florida State-Certified 
Electrical Contractor EC#0001153 specializing in: 
Roadway Lighting Maintenance and Construction, 
Traffic Signalization, Red Light Camera 
Installations, Intelligent Transportation Systems, and 
Energy Savings (LED & Solar Solutions). 

HPE has a fulltime work force of over 50 employees, 
most of which are International Municipal Signal 
Association (IMSA) certified Traffic Signal & 
Roadway Lighting Specialists. 

HPE specializes in providing services for 
governmental agencies such as: Miami Dade 
County, Miami Dade County Expressway Authority 
(MDX), City of Weston, City of Sweetwater, City of 
Aventura, City of Sunny Isles, City of Key West, 
City of Miami Springs, City of Homestead, FDOT 
District 6, FDOT District 4 and FDOT District 8 
(Florida Turnpike).  HPE is prequalified as 

Roadway Lighting Maintenance Contractor by FDOT.  
All work and repairs are done according to: Miami-Dade County Standards and Specifications, 
Florida Department of Transportation‘s Standards and Specifications for Road and Bridge 
Construction, Florida Building Code and National Electric Code.  

All crew leaders are certified Journeymen Electricians and/or Master Electricians. 

All M.O.T.s are supervised and certified by an ATSSA Traffic Control Supervisor. All of our 
employees are Work Zone Certified. 

HPE is one of the only companies whose quality control department is managed and directed by 
a certified Master Electrician. 

11.8.1 Applicable Licenses for Horsepower Electric 
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11.8.1.a Horsepower’s Electrical License 
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11.8.1.b Horsepower’s FDOT Certification Letter 
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12. CONTRACT CLARIFICATIONS 
Requested clarifications and comments concerning the Contract. 

ATS has reviewed the City’s sample contract, and if selected as the vendor of choice, we would 
like the opportunity to discuss the contract and to negotiate the terms and conditions with the 
City of Miami. 
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13. FINANCIAL S TATEMENTS 
ATS has had a history of profitability with a strong balance sheet.  The enclosed audited 
financial statements demonstrate solid profitability and minimal leverage.  ATS has been 
expanding its business and physical offices to support the needs of its client partners.  ATS has 
a multi-year, multi-million dollar line of credit from Harris Bank as well as alternative equipment 
financing facilities with Bank of America.  All debt on ATS’ balance sheet is long-term capital. 

In the third quarter of 2008, ATS completed a private equity financing with Goldman Sachs, 
making them a minority investor in the company.  The purpose of this transaction was to provide 
additional growth capital for ATS’ rapidly expanding business as well as to bring on a value 
added financial partner.  ATS is proud to have Goldman Sachs as its partner. 

ATS has been profitable since inception.  Our financial experience includes a consistent trend of 
increasing revenue and profitability. 

Highlights include: 

 Consistent, increasing profitability over the history of the company 

 Strong gross and net profit margins 

 High return on sales, assets and equity 

 No material legal proceedings against the company 

 Unencumbered intellectual property that is wholly controlled by ATS 

 Long-term, profitable contracts supporting ATS’ revenue base 

 Large lines of credit with major financial institution for funding long-term capital programs 
like Miami’s 

 Multiple road safety camera program and revenue collection-based lines of business (safety 
and toll) provide diversity in mix of revenues earned by ATS to further bolster financial 
stability.  

If the City has any questions regarding the financial statement, please contact Adam Draizin, 
Chief Financial Officer, at (480) 596-4702. 

American Traffic Solutions is a private company and does not publish its Confidential Financial 
Information, nor does it publish an annual report.  Nevertheless, we are willing to disclose our 
financial statements to the City of Miami as requested by the RFP.  The financial data is exempt 
from Florida Sunshine laws per Florida Statute 119.071 and must not be released without ATS’ 
written consent.  As a measure to ensure strict confidentiality, we have enclosed the requested 
Financial Statements in a separate envelope attached hereto, entitled:  

American Traffic Solutions Financial Statements – Confidential Information 
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14. S AMPLE VIOLATION NOTICES 
Copy of violation notices to be sent to the violators. 



Pay with your Visa or MasterCard at www.ViolationInfo.com or mail your check or money order with this coupon to the address below 

NOTICE #: 0940500001234 PIN 
#: 0123 

Pay with your Visa or MasterCard 
at www.ViolationInfo.com 

City/County of ___________ 
Intersection Safety Program 
PO Box 59995  
Phoenix, AZ 85076-9995 

CITY/COUNTY OF ____________________ 
         NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

 
Amount Due: $158.00 
Due Date: Issue date + 30 days 

 

JOHN T SMITH 
123 MAIN STREET 
CITY, FL  33333 

 

ON/ (Date) AT TIME AT LOCATION 

N/B SHEELER AVE @ US441 1/26/2008 1:13:35 PM 
NAME (FIRST, MIDDLE, LAST) 

John T Smith 
STREET ADDRESS 

123 Main Street 
CITY 

CITY 
STATE 

FL 
ZIP CODE 

33333 
DID UNLAWFULLY   ■ OPERATE / DRIVE  □ PARK

V 
E 
H 
I 
C 
L 
E 

YEAR 

2001 
MAKE 

Chevrolet 
MODEL 

Impala 
STYLE 

4-door 
COLOR 

Silver 
L 
I 
C 

NUMBER 

AAA BBB 
STATE 

FL 
YEAR 

2008 

DID THEN AND THERE COMMIT THE FOLLOWING OFFENSE OF THE CITY/COUNTY OF ______________ RED LIGHT TRAFFIC SIGNAL CAMERA 
ENFORCEMENT SYSTEM.  THE RECORDED IMAGES RELATING TO THE VEHICLE STATED ABOVE ARE EVIDENCE OF A: 

Red Light Signal Infraction (Failure to Stop at a Steady Red Signal) 

IN VIOLATION OF: 

Florida Statute §§ 316.074(1) and 316.075(1)(c)1 

POLICE DEPARTMENT  

Scanned Signature   ID # 
DATE 

1/29/2008 

The officer named above has reviewed the recorded images evidencing the red light infraction, has identified the license tag 
number of the violating vehicle and has found reasonable and probable grounds that an offense has been committed.  

STATUTORY PENALTY OF $158.00 

ISSUE DATE 

2/1/2008 

 
 

 
  Make your check or money order payable to the 

City/County of ______________________ 

  DO NOT MAIL CASH. 

 Write the Notice # on the front of your payment. 

 Insert this tear-off coupon in the enclosed envelope with 
the address (at the right) showing through the window. 

 You must respond with either a payment or an affidavit 
before the Due Date to avoid court fees, costs, and 
issuance of a traffic citation. 

 

NAME:     JOHN T SMITH  DUE: Issue date + 30 days 

NOTICE #: 0940500012345 VERSION: 1 ISSUED: 2/1/2008 

PLATE:     E09 5TN STATE:FL TYPE: 4 DOOR 

No points will be assessed for this Notice of Violation. 

City/County of _________________ 
Intersection Safety Program  
PO Box 742503  
Cincinnati, OH 45274-2503 

AMOUNT DUE: $158.00 1 0940700012345 000000014841 100006 



 

 

Your vehicle was observed by a traffic infraction detector failing to comply with a steady red light signal, in violation of Florida Statues §§ 
316.074(1) and 316.075(1)(c)1, at the intersection, date, and time stated on the front page of this Notice.  This is a non-criminal infraction of 
state law.  No points will be assessed, and this violation may not be used to set motor vehicle insurance rates. 
 
Under Florida Statute § 316.083, you, as the registered owner of the vehicle, are responsible for the violation unless you can establish, by 
notarized affidavit, that an exemption from such responsibility applies.  You must (1) pay a statutory penalty of $158, as described below 
or (2) furnish a sworn affidavit that complies with the provisions of Florida Statute § 316.083, also described below, as to which of 
the allowable exemptions from responsibility applies to you.  The payment or affidavit must be received on or before the due date 
shown on the front of this Notice, which is thirty days (30) from the issue date of the notice. 

If you fail to do so, then a Uniform Traffic Citation (“UTC”) will be issued to you, and you may become responsible for court fees and costs.  
Upon issuance of a UTC, you shall have the remedies specified in Florida Statutes § 318.14, which include the right to have a hearing before a 
designated official, who shall determine whether an infraction has been committed.  If the official concludes that no infraction has been 
committed, no costs or penalties shall be imposed.  If the official concludes that an infraction has been committed, the official may impose a 
civil penalty not to exceed $500 and court fees and costs.

INSTRUCTIONS 
 
ONLINE PAYMENT: The fastest and easiest way to pay your $158 penalty is online. Go to www.ViolationInfo.com and logon with your 
Notice # and Pin # shown in the red box on the front of this notice. Click the Pay button. There is a $4 convenience fee for this service. 

PAYMENT BY PHONE: Call toll free 1-866-790-4111 between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern time. There is a $4 convenience fee. 

PAYMENT BY MAIL: Mail your check or money order (payable to the City/County of ______________ in the enclosed envelope with the 
coupon printed at the bottom of the reverse side of this Notice. PLEASE DO NOT MAIL CASH. Be sure to put the Notice # (see reverse) on the 
face of your payment. 

PAYMENT IN PERSON: You may pay in person by check, money order, or credit card (Visa or MasterCard) at ______________ City Hall, 
located at _________________, ______________, FL _____, Monday through Friday between __:00 a.m. and __:00 p.m. 

VIEW YOUR IMAGES AND VIDEO: You may view the same images on this notice and the video evidence that constitutes a rebuttable 
presumption against you online at www.ViolationInfo.com. You will need your Notice # and Pin # printed on the front of this Notice inside the 
red box.  You may also view this same evidence at ________________________ during normal business hours. 

SUBMISSION OF AFFIDAVIT: As the registered owner of the vehicle, you are deemed responsible for the violation and the payment of a $158 
penalty unless, in compliance with Florida Statute § 316.0083(1)(d)1.a-d, you establish by a sworn affidavit that a statutory exemption applies.  
The exemptions are that the motor vehicle: (a) passed through the intersection in order to yield the right-of-way to an emergency vehicle or as 
part of a funeral procession; (b) passed through the intersection at the direction of a law enforcement officer; (c) was, at the time of the 
violation, in the care, custody, or control of another person; or (d) a UTC was issued by a law enforcement officer to the driver of the motor 
vehicle for the violation of Florida Statute § 316.074(1) and § 316.075(1)(c)1 stated in this Notice.  The affidavit must be sworn before a 
notary public or other person authorized to administer oaths. 
 
If you assert that the vehicle was in the care, custody, or control of another person, you must provide the name, address, date of birth, and, if 
known, the driver’s license number of the person who leased, rented, or otherwise had care, custody, or control of the vehicle at the time of the 
violation.  If the vehicle was stolen, then the affidavit must include a copy of a police report showing the vehicle to have been stolen.  If you 
assert that a UTC was issued by a law enforcement officer for the violation of Florida Statute § 316.074(1) and 316.075(1)(C)1 stated in this 
notice, then you must include the serial number of the UTC.  For faster processing, you may, but are not required to, include a copy of the 
UTC. 
 
If your affidavit complies with the requirements of Florida Statute § 316.0083, then no further action will be taken.  If your affidavit is determined 
not to comply with those requirements, then you will receive the UTC, which you must pay or defend..  The submission of a false affidavit is 
a misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable under Fla. Stat. § 775.082 or § 775.083 by a term of imprisonment not to exceed 
sixty (60) days and/or a fine not to exceed $500. 
 
The affidavit must be received on or before the due date specified on the front page of this notice.  It should be mailed to (a) the City/County 
Clerk, c/o Intersection Safety Program, P.O. Box 59995, Phoenix, AZ 85076-9995 or (b) City/County Clerk, [ADDRESS]. 

QUESTIONS: If you have any questions, please contact Customer Service toll free at 1-866-790-4111. 

 



[CITY/COUNTY of [NAME OF CITY OR COUNTY]] 
Intersection Safety Program 
 

 
 

Affidavit Establishing Exemption Under Florida Statutes § 316.0083(1)(d) 
 

This is an affidavit you may use to prove an exemption from the penalty described in the notice of 
violation you received.  Section I contains instructions for filling out this form.  Section II is the form that 
you must fill out if you choose to use this affidavit.  Please read the instructions in Section I carefully 
before filling out Section II.  If this affidavit is incomplete, unsworn, does not contain required 
documentation, or is not received before the due date, it will not be sufficient to establish an exemption or 
avoid court fees, costs and the issuance of a Uniform Traffic Citation. 

 
I.  Instructions 

 
(1) Florida Statutes § 316.0083 provides that the registered owner of a motor vehicle found by a 

traffic infraction detector to have violated Florida Statutes §§ 316.074(1) or 316.075(1)(c)1, 
relating to adherence to traffic control devices, is responsible for a penalty of $158 unless the 
owner establishes by affidavit that an exemption applies.  The notice of violation you have 
received explains the statutory exemptions and how to establish them. 

 
(2) Section II of this document is an affidavit you may use to assert an exemption.  Please fill in all 

blanks with the information requested.  If you do not provide the required information, your 
affidavit will not be sufficient and will not avoid payment of the penalty. 

 
(3) If you assert that you are exempt from the penalty because, at the time of the violation described 

in the notice, the vehicle was in the possession, custody, or control of another person, you must 
provide the name, address, date of birth, and, if known, the driver’s license number of the person 
who leased, rented, or otherwise had care, custody, or control of the vehicle at the time of the 
violation.  Section II contains a space for you to do so. 

 
(4) If you assert that you are exempt from the penalty because, at the time of the violation described 

in the notice, the vehicle was stolen, the affidavit must include a copy of a police report showing 
the vehicle to have been stolen.  Please attach the police report to this affidavit. 

 
(5) If you assert that you are exempt from the statutory penalty because a Uniform Traffic Citation 

was issued by a law enforcement officer for the violation of Florida Statute § 316.074(1) or 
316.075(1)(C)1 stated in the notice, you must include the serial number and a copy of the citation.  
Section II contains a space for you to do so.  To avoid confusion that may delay processing, you 
may attach a copy of the citation, but are not required to do so. 

 
(6) This affidavit must be sworn before a notary public or other person authorized to administer 

oaths.  A form for the notary or person to execute is included at the end of Section II.  Please do 
not return this affidavit without it being sworn, as that will not be sufficient and will not avoid 
payment of the penalty. 

 
(7) Upon completing this affidavit, please mail it to (a) the City/County Clerk, c/o Intersection Safety 

Program, P.O. Box 59995, Phoenix, AZ 85076-9995 or (b) City/County Clerk, [ADDRESS]. 
 
(8) The statements in this affidavit must be truthful.  The submission of a false affidavit is a 

misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable under Fla. Stat. § 775.082 or § 775.083 by a 
term of imprisonment not to exceed sixty (60) days and/or a fine not to exceed $500.00. 
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II.  Affidavit 

I, [NAME OF REGISTERED OWNER]   , having been sworn, hereby depose 
and say as follows: 

 
 1. I have received a notice (the “Notice”) informing me that a motor vehicle registered in my 
name was observed violating Florida Statutes §§ 316.074(1) and 316.075(1)(c)1 by failing to obey a 
steady red traffic signal.  The Notice bears the following 13 digit number: 
_____________________________.  
 
 
 2. Under Florida Statute § 316.0083(1)(d), I am exempt from the payment of  the statutory 
penalty described in the Notice because (check all that apply): 
 

_____  At the time of the violation described in the Notice, my vehicle passed through 
the intersection in order to yield the right-of-way to an emergency vehicle. 

 
_____ At the time of the violation described in the Notice, my vehicle passed through 

the intersection as a part of a funeral procession. 
 
_____  At the time of the violation described in the Notice, the vehicle was in the care, 

custody, or control of another person.  That person’s name, address, and date of birth 
are:__________________________________________________________________________. 
I ___ do/___ do not know the driver’s license number of this person.  If known, that number is 
___________________________________. 

 
_____ At the time of the violation described in the Notice, my vehicle had been stolen.  

A true and correct copy of the police report establishing that my vehicle had been stolen at that 
time is attached to this affidavit. 

 
_____ A Uniform Traffic Citation has been issued by a law enforcement officer to the 

driver of the vehicle for the same violation of Florida Statutes §§ 316.074(1) and 316.075(1)(c)1 
described in the Notice.  The serial number of that citation is ____________________________.  
A true and correct copy of the Uniform Traffic Citation is attached. 

 
3. The foregoing statements are true and correct. 

 
 
      _____________________________________________ 
      Signature of Registered Owner 
 

VERIFICATION OF NOTARY OR PERSON AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS 
 

STATE OF ____________________       ) 
                                                   ) 
COUNTY OF_______________ ___ ) 
 

Sworn to and subscribed before me on _________        , 20__, by ________________________, 

who is ____ personally known to me or ____ provided identification, and who did take an oath. 

 

      __________________      
Notary Public, State of Florida 
Printed Name:     
My Commission Expires: 




